
Addendum 17 to Agreement dated Page 1 of 2
November 27, 2022 Rev. 8/2017

ADDENDUM NO. 17 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 27, 2022 

BETWEEN THE GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND ANSER ADVISORY CONSULTING, LLC dba ANSER ADVISORY 

Project: FY25 Construction Payment Application and Invoice Review Services to the 
Construction Finance Department, Orlando International Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this 1st day of October, 2024, by and between the GREATER 
ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Aviation Authority”), and ANSER ADVISORY 
CONSULTING, LLC dba ANSER ADVISORY (“Consultant’).  

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated November 27, 2022, Aviation Authority and Consultant entered 
into an agreement for Consultant to provide Financial Consulting for Construction, Maintenance, 
Environmental, and Other Projects; Construction Payment Application and Invoice Review; Financial 
Consulting for the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and Capital Initiation Requests (CIR); Grant 
and Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) Application Services; Extension of Staff Services; and Audit and 
Advisory Services; and  

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services for the 
Aviation Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the Aviation 
Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the Aviation Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the 
Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the terms of 
said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, 
the Aviation Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the Agreement
and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional services according to the
payment terms set forth in the Agreement.

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT TO EXCEED
amount of TWO MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED
TWELVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,565,912.00), broken down as follows:

Professional Fees: NTE: $2,565,912.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $0.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 

Total:  $2,565,912.00 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott 
Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida Statutes § 
287.135, as amended; 

 AND 

GOAA Date: 09/18/24



Addendum 17 to Agreement dated  Page 2 of 2   
November 27, 2022  Rev. 8/2017 

 
 B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant hereby 

certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List as defined in 
Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as 
defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, as amended. 

 
4. Aviation Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure 
if the Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized 
Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel.  
 
In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Aviatino Authority may 
terminate this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is found to 
have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in 
Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List or is 
engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. 
 
5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated November 27, 2022 
and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives, have 
executed this Addendum this day of ___________________. 
 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
 
 

      By: _____________________________  
    Kevin J. Thibault, P.E. 
    Chief Executive Officer 
     

 
 
 
 

      ANSER ADVISORY CONSULTING, LLC dba 
ANSER ADVISORY 

 
 

      By: _____________________________ 
    Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

 
       _____________________________ 

    Printed Name 
 

       _____________________________ 
    Title
 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
(for the benefit of GOAA only) 
this day of __________ 

 
 
By:________________________ 
   NELSON MULLINS RILEY AND  
   SCARBOROUGH, Legal Counsel 
   Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 



----
Published By: Heather Lee 
Reviewed By: '= = GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Innovation Connecting the World 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members of the Construction Committee 

FROM: Marie Dennis, Deputy Chief Financial Officer 

DATE: August 27, 2024 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Request for Recommendation of Approval of an Addendum to the Financial Consulting for Construction, 
Maintenance, Environmental, and Other Projects; Construction Payment Application and Invoice Review; Financial 
Consulting for the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and Capital Initiation Requests (CIR); Grant and Passenger 
Facility Charge (PFC) Application Services; Extension of Staff Services; and Audit and Advisory Services Agreement 
with Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC (AAC) for FY25 Construction Payment Application and Invoice Review Services 
to the Construction Finance Department at the Orlando International Airport and Orlando Executive Airport 

BACKGROUND 

This proposal is to provide construction payment application and invoice review services to the Finance 
Department in support of the Authority's Capital Improvement Program activities at Orlando International and 
Orlando Executive Airports 

ISSUES 

Consultant's proposal dated, August 13, 2024, is to provide as part of this effort include contract, cost, and funding 
compliance reviews of the design and construction related billings in support of the capital projects. Services 
provided in the proposal cover the period October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025. 

If approved, these services would be effective October 1, 2024. 

SMALL BUSINESS 

The MWBE/LDB participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development. Their findings and 
recommendation are attached. 

ALTERNATIVES 

None. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Funding is from Operation and Maintenance Funds in the amount of $420,805.00 subject to adoption by the Aviation 
Authority Board of the Fiscal Year 2025 Aviation Authority Budget; and Passenger Facility Charges to the extent eligible, 
Customer Facility Charges to the extent eligible, Florida Department of Transportation grants to the extent eligible, and 
Line of Credit to be reimbursed by General Airport Revenue Bonds in the amount of $2,145,107.00. Funding source(s) 

verified by ~ ~ of Construction Finance on 08 / 22/ 24 as correct and available. 

EXHIBIT A

tara.ciaglia
Text Box
CC
ITEM IV-M 8/27/2024



RECOMMENDED ACTION 

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee recommend approval to the Aviation Authority Board 
an Addendum to the Financial Consulting for Construction, Maintenance, Environmental, and Other Projects; 
Construction Payment Application and Invoice Review; Financial Consulting for the Capital Improvement Program 
(CIP) and Capital Initiation Requests (CIR); Grant and Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) Application Services; Extension 
of Staff Services; and Audit and Advisory Services with Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC (AAC) for the services 
contained herein and the amount as shown below: 

Not to Exceed Fees $2,565,912.00 
Lump Sum Fees $0.00 

Not to Exceed Expenses $0.00 

TOTAL $2,565,912.00 
AAC - Compliance Review Date (!JJ1, 8/21/2024 
AAC - Funding Eligibility Review Date ;J 8/21/2024 



ANSER 
ADVISORY 

August 13, 2024 

Ms. Marie Dennis 
Deputy Chief Financial Officer 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
5850 Cargo Road 
Orlando FL 32814 

Dear Ms. Dennis: 

529 E. Crown Point Road, Suite 170 
Ocoee, FL 34761 

T. 714.209.7671 I info@anseradvisory.com 

Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC (AAC) is pleased to submit this proposal to provide 
Construction Pay application and Invoice Review services to the Finance Department in support 
of the Authority's Capital Improvement Program activities at Orlando International and Orlando 
Executive Airports for FY 2025. The scope of services in this proposal consists of the following 
elements: 

• Review construction project payment applications, professional services fee invoices, and 
other project related invoices for contract compliance, including but not limited to 
verification of approved billing rates, allowable costs, and supporting documentation, 
such as certified payrolls, construction change order approvals.; and 

• Review construction project payment applications, professional services fee invoices, and 
other project related invoices for funding compliance including, but not limited to 
availability of funding, alignment of scope, verification that costs are eligible, allowable, 
reasonable and allocable and comply with specific grant agreement terms and federal, 
state, PFC, and local funding requirements, including compliance with procurement, 
reporting, Buy American, and prevailing wage requirements, as applicable. 

• Prepare payment and funding forms for timely entry into the Authority's accounting 
system to ensure payment in accordance with Florida prompt payment statutes. Invoice 
and payment application tracking reports; and other analysis required for various 
funding sources. 

• Perform all other services as requested to support the Authority's departments and public 
committees that are responsible for oversight of construction projects from inception 
through final close-out. 

There are several restart efforts including: the Ground Transportation Facility (GTF) pedestrian 
bridge connecting the new South Terminal to the SAPM and Intermodal Facility (ITF), the restart 
and completion of the four proposed Multiple Apron Ramp System (MARS) gates and the restart 
and completion of the aircraft apron and airfield for taxiways that were originally part of the 
Phase 1 Expansion portion of the South Terminal Program. Specific to the restart projects 
including those projects that have received federal funding: 

ANSERADVISORY .COM 



ANSER 
ADVISORY 

529 E. Crown Point Road, Suite 170 
Ocoee, FL 34761 

T. 714.209.7671 I info@anseradvisory.com 

• Invoice Review - This task is to review professional services invoices and applications for 
payments to ensure contract and funding compliance and prepare payment request. 

This scope of services represents a broad description of the services provided by AAC under this 
proposal and is not intended to cover all support services that may be requested by the 
Authority's Finance Department. 

Our estimated effort totals a not-to-exceed amount of $2,565,912.00 with an estimate of hours and 
billing rates provided in Exhibit 1 and covers the period October 1, 2024, through September 30, 
2025. 

Our Fee Proposal includes an MWBE participation of 30.4% as we continue to strive to maximize 
the MWBE/LDB participation. 

We appreciate the opportunity to present this proposal and look forward with working with the 
Authority on this important project. Should you have any questions or if we may be of further 
assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at (907) 360-0737. 

Sincerely, 

Heather Lee 
Deputy Project Director 
heather .lee@anseradvisory.com 

ANSERADVISORY .COM 



ANSER 
ADVISORY 

529 E. Crown Point Road, Suite 170 
Ocoee, FL 34761 

T. 714.209.7671 I info@anseradvisory.com 

EXHIBIT 1 - BREAKDOWN OF HOURS AND FEES 

FY 2025 
Billing Total 

Firm Position Rate Hours 
Anser Associate $ 105.00 2,016 
Anser Budqet Analyst $ 73.00 0 
Anser Cost Enqineer II $ 81 .00 0 
Anser Director $ 199.00 2,016 
Anser Director II $ 244.00 0 
Anser Manager $ 145.00 3,228 
Anser Principal $ 325.00 48 
Anser Project Director $ 305.00 204 
Anser Senior Associate $ 126.00 2,016 
Anser Senior Director $ 277.00 0 
Anser Senior Manaqer $ 185.00 2,016 
EDC Sr. Project Manager $ 150.00 0 
EVD Sr. Invoice Review Associate $ 129.00 6,048 
Project Star Sr. Compliance Associate II $ 147.00 0 
Project Star Sr. Compliance Associate Ill $ 169.00 0 

TOTAL 17,592 

Total Prime Consultant 11,544 
Total Small Business 6,048 
Percent Participation 

ANSERADVISORY .COM 

Total Fees 
$ 211,680.00 
$ -
$ -
$ 401,184.00 
$ -
$ 468,060.00 
$ 15,600.00 
$ 62,220.00 
$ 254,016.00 
$ -
$ 372,960.00 
$ -
$ 780,192.00 
$ -
$ -

$2,565,912.00 

$1,785,720.00 
$ 780,192.00 

30.4% 



ANSER 
ADVISORY 

529 E. Crown Point Road, Suite 170 
Ocoee, FL 34761 

T. 714.209.7671 I info@anseradvisory.com 

EXHIBIT 2 - BREAKDOWN OF FEES BY PROGRAM 

Subconsultants 
Program AnserTotal Total 

Multiple Apron Ramp System (MARS) Gates $ 377,006.00 $ 146,286.00 

Ground Transportation Facility (GTF) $ 394,443.00 $ 150,930.00 

Aircraft Aoron and Airfield for Taxiwavs $ 317,514.00 $ 146,286.00 

Terminal C Enhancements $ 113,928.00 $ 78,948.00 

Airside 2&4 APM Replacement $ 104,580.00 $ 32,508.00 

North Terminal Renovations $ 83,955.00 $ 30,186.00 

Consolidated Rent-A-Car Facilities $ 127,050.00 $ -
Terminal C Phase 2 Early Work & EnablinQ Projects $ 41,487.00 $ -
Operational and Maintenance (O&M) $ 225,757.00 $ 195,048.00 

TOTAL $ 1,785,720.00 $ 780,192.00 

ANSERADVISORY .COM 

Total 

$ 523,292.00 

$ 545,373.00 

$ 463,800.00 

$ 192,876.00 

$ 137,088.00 

$ 114,141 .00 

$ 127,050.00 

$ 41,487.00 

$ 420,805.00 

$ 2,565,912.00 



August 13, 2024 

Ms. Heather Lee, Deputy Project Director 
Anser Advisory, LLC 

RE: Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
Invoice Review Support 

Dear Ms. Lee: 

EVD 

Emerging Venture Development, Inc. is pleased to submit this proposal to provide Invoice 
Review Support through September 30, 2025. 

SERVICES OVERVIEW: 

Our services associated with this work effort include, but are not limited to the following: 

Invoice Review Support 
• Review professional services invoices and applications for payments to ensure contract and 

fund ing compliance and prepare payment request. 

PROPOSED TEAM AND PROFESSIONAL FEES: 

Hourly 

Employee Name Approved Position Hours Rate Total Billed 

Debra Fowler Sr. Invoice Review Associate 2,016 $129.00 $260,064.00 

Greta Hill Sr. Invoice Review Associate 2,016 $129.00 $260,064.00 

Katherine Valladares Sr. Invoice Review Associate 2,016 $129.00 $260,064.00 

SCHEDULE: 

This effort will cover the period beginning October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025. 

We appreciate the opportunity to present this proposal and look forward to working with you 
on this important project. Should you have any questions or if we may be of further assistance, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at 954-288-4393. 

Sincerely, 

!{~!¥--
Marguerite Hampton 
President 
Emerging Venture Development, Inc. 

Emerging Venture Development, Inc. 
Ft Lauderdale Orlando Chicago 



TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION 

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 
supporting the compensation for this project's agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the 

t ime of contracting. 

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 

adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement 

price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit 

costs. All such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract. 

For purposes of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing 

or acceptance of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later. 

Consultant: Anser Advisory Consulting. LLC 

v?~ 
By: L . 
Print Name: Heather lee 

Date: ---=8'""'/1=3"""/2=-0=2"""4'------------



Date: 
Requestor's Name: 
Preparer's Name: 
Requestor's Department: 
Description: 
Vendor: 

ATTACHMENT B 

FINANCE FORM 

--'8/_2_7/'--2_4 ___________ Requestor's Extension : 
_M_a_rie_D_e_n_ni_s _________ Preparer's Extension: 

Heather Lee Solicitation #: --------------_C_o _n s_t_r u_c_t i o_n_F_i_n a_n_c_e_______ Contract# I Name: 
CF Task 2 Invoice Review Committee Date: --------------_A_n s_e_r_A_d_v _i s_o ry~C_o_n_s_u l_ti ~n g-, _L_L_C ___ Agenda Item #: 

907-360-0737 

8/27/24 

NON-PROJECT FUNDS: O&M, CAPEX, OEA REVENUE FUNDS 

Account Code Format: FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 
xxx.xxx.xxx.xxxxxxx.xxx.xxxxxx Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount 
301.111.170.5310009.000.000000 420,805.00 

TOTAL CONTRACT: 

Total Reauisition: 
Requisition Number: 97722 

Fundina Annrover: A ,.,, d,, ,, /1 # I" A /LA " 

0MB Notes: f 

I Approval Status Crea on Date Currency To al Preparer 

ng Ll In Process 22rAUG-2024 13:48· : USO 

TOTAL 
CONTRACT 

420,805.00 



o Requisition Headers Summary ·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.:•:•:•: ~ :;7 x 

II ---- .. 
D 97722 

1 
-

Preparer 

FY25 - Anser Advisor, In Process 22-AUG-2024 13:48:3: USO 420,805.00 McCondichie, H 



MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Procurement Committee

FROM: Edelis Molina, Manager Small Business Programs

DATE: August 27, 2024

ITEM DESCRIPTION

SMALL BUSINESS

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined that Anser 
Advisory Consulting, LLC (AAC) proposes 30.4% MWBE participation on this addendum.

Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Financial Consulting for Construction, Maintenance, Environmental, and 
Other Projects; Construction Payment Application and Invoice Review; Financial Consulting for the Capital Improvement 
Program (CIP) and Capital Initiation Requests (CIR); Grant and Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) Application Services; 
Extension of Staff Services; and Audit and Advisory Services Agreement with Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC (AAC) for FY25 
Construction Payment Application and Invoice Review Services to the Construction Finance Department at the Orlando 
International Airport and Orlando Executive Airport

Orlando International Airport
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827 
407-825-2001

....... 
""'IL: GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Innovation Connecting the World 



MWBE UTILIZATION FORM FOR NON-FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS
PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM

This form should be used to report Construction and Engineering /Professional Services activities.

Name of Airport: Orlando International Airport Telephone No: (407) 825-7179

Address: One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, FL 32827

1. Construction Information: 4. Engineering/Professional Services Information:

2. MWBE Goal by Group Representation: 5. MWBE Goal by Group Representation:
Asian Pacific American Actual Result Asian Pacific American -                      Actual Result 0.0%
Asian Subcontinent American Actual Result Asian Subcontinent American -                      Actual Result 0.0%
Black American Actual Result Black American 780,192.00        Actual Result 30.4%
Caucasian Female American Actual Result Caucasian Female American -                      Actual Result 0.0%
Hispanic American Actual Result Hispanic American -                      Actual Result 0.0%
Native American Actual Result Native American -                      Actual Result 0.0%
Other Actual Result Other Actual Result 0.0%
Total MWBE Participation -                      Actual Result Total MWBE Participation 780,192.00        Actual Result 30.4%

3.a. Prime Contractor Information: 6.b. Engineering / Professional Service Firm Information:
Name: Name: Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC (AAC)

 Address:  Address: 2420 Lakemont Ave, Suite 450
City, State, Zip: City, State, Zip: Orlando, FL 32814

Telephone: Telephone: 714.209.7671

3.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subcontractor 6.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subconsultant
Name: Name:

Address: Address:
City, State, Zip: City, State, Zip:

Telephone: Telephone:
3.c. *Identity: 6.c. *Identity:

Work Item(s): Work Item(s):
Amount of Subcontract Amount of Subcontract
Percent of Prime Contract (%): Percent of Prime Contract (%):

Project Name & Number:

Black American

30.4%

Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Financial Consulting for Construction, Maintenance, Environmental, and Other Projects; Construction Payment
Application and Invoice Review; Financial Consulting for the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and Capital Initiation Requests (CIR); Grant and Passenger
Facility Charge (PFC) Application Services; Extension of Staff Services; and Audit and Advisory Services Agreement with Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC (AAC) for
FY25 Construction Payment Application and Invoice Review Services to the Construction Finance Department at the Orlando International Airport and Orlando
Executive Airport

Sr. Invoice Review Associate

Addendum Amount: Addendum Amount: $2,565,912.00

Emerging Venture Development, Inc.
 1730 NE 16th Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33305
(954) 288-4393

* In Items 3.c. and 6.c. above specify the identity of MWBE Subcontractors and E/PS Firms (e.g. Black American, Hispanic American, Asian Subcontinent American, Asian Pacific American, Caucasian Female American, Native American & Other)

$780,192.00



NEW BUSINESS AGENDA ITEM – E – 

MEMORANDUM 

 TO: Members of the Avia�on Authority 

FROM: Scot Shedek, Chair, Construc�on Commitee 

 DATE: September 18, 2024 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Recommenda�on of the Construc�on Commitee to Approve Mul�ple Addenda to the Professional Services 
Agreement for Financial Consul�ng for Construc�on, Maintenance, Environmental, and Other Projects; 
Construc�on Payment Applica�on and Invoice Review; Financial Consul�ng for the Capital Improvement Program 
(CIP) and Capital Ini�a�on Requests (CIR); Grant and Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) Applica�on Services; Extension 
of Staff Services; and Audit and Advisory Services, at Orlando Interna�onal Airport (MCO) and Orlando Execu�ve 
Airport (ORL), with Anser Advisory Consul�ng, LLC dba Anser Advisory (Anser) 

BACKGROUND 

On August 17, 2022, the Avia�on Authority Board approved an Agreement for Financial Consul�ng for 
Construc�on, Maintenance, Environmental, and Other Projects; Construc�on Payment Applica�on and Invoice 
Review; Financial Consul�ng for the CIP and CIR; Grant and PFC Applica�on Services; Extension of Staff Services; 
and Audit and Advisory Services at MCO and ORL Agreement with the following firms, following a compe��ve 
award process in compliance with state statutes and Avia�on Authority policies: 

• Anser Advisory Consul�ng, LLC dba Anser Advisory (Categories 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6)
• Carr, Riggs & Ingram, LLC (Categories 2, 3, and 6)
• CohnReznick, LLP (Categories 1, 2, 5 and 6)
• R.M. Chin & Associates, Inc. (Categories 1, 3, 4, and 6)
• Talson Interna�onal, LLC (Categories 2 and 6)

The Services were procured u�lizing Categories of Services as follows: 

Category 1: Financial Consul�ng for Construc�on, Maintenance, Environmental and Other Projects: Services 
may include but are not limited to: 

• Assist with the development of project control budgets and funding plans for construc�on projects;
• Review construc�on contract awards, change orders and professional services fee proposals for contract

compliance and funding eligibility for federal, state and other funding sources, including, but not limited
to, Bipar�san Infrastructure Law (BIL) grants, Airport Improvement Program (AIP) grants, Florida
Department of Transporta�on (FDOT) grants, PFC funding, Opera�ons and Maintenance funding, Capital
Expenditure funding, General Airport Revenue Bonds funding, Customer Facility Charges (CFC) funding,
and other funding sources, as applicable;

• Perform independent, third party reviews of change orders prior to submission to the Avia�on Authority’s
Construc�on Commitee; verify that change orders adequately describe the contract change and include
plan revisions where applicable; verify independent cost es�mates and cost recapitula�on worksheets to
ensure that change order pricing is aligned with the scope of work; verify funding source and availability of



funds for change orders; review change order pricing for suppor�ng documenta�on and appropriate 
mark-ups; perform labor burden analysis for change order labor rates, as needed;  

• Review scope descrip�on, verify availability of funds, review suppor�ng documenta�on and independent 
es�mates for job order contracts; perform independent es�mates; collect, maintain, analyze, and publish 
change order, professional fees, and labor rate databases; perform reviews for Davis-Bacon wage 
compliance on AIP and other federal funded projects as applicable; and all other services as requested to 
support the Avia�on Authority’s departments and public commitees that are responsible for oversight of 
construc�on projects from incep�on through final close-out; and, 

• Execu�ve Repor�ng, which may include, but is not limited to cost reports, Key Performance Indicator 
reports for projects, construc�on project sta�s�cs, cash flow projec�ons, and Es�mates at Comple�on 
(EACs). 
 

Category 2: Construc�on Payment Applica�on and Invoice Review: Services may include, but are not limited to: 
 

• Review construc�on project payment applica�ons, professional services fee invoices, and other project 
related invoices for contract compliance, including but not limited to verifica�on of approved billing rates, 
allowable costs, and suppor�ng documenta�on, such as cer�fied payrolls, construc�on change order 
approvals; 

• Review construc�on project payment applica�ons, professional services fee invoices, and other project 
related invoices for funding compliance including, but not limited to availability of funding, alignment of 
scope, verifica�on that costs are eligible, allowable, reasonable and allocable and comply with specific 
grant agreement terms and federal, state, PFC, and local funding requirements, including compliance with 
procurement, repor�ng, Buy American, and prevailing wage requirements, as applicable;   

• Prepare payment and funding forms for �mely entry into the Authority’s accoun�ng system to ensure 
payment in accordance with Florida prompt payment statutes; and, 

• Invoice and payment applica�on tracking reports; and other analysis required for various funding sources. 
 

Category 3: Financial Consul�ng for the CIP and CIR: Services may include but are not limited to: 
 

• Assist with the development of project control budgets and funding plans for construc�on projects;  
• Assist in the development and updates of the Capital Improvement Program and Capital Ini�a�on Request 

budgets;  
• Maintain CIP/CIR data, analysis of price escala�on and cost es�mate valida�on;  
• Evalua�on of financing alterna�ves as it relates to eligibility for AIP, FDOT, PFC, BIL and other funding 

sources; 
• Financial analysis, such as cash flow projec�ons for capital projects based on funding sources, financial 

commitments; 
• Financial support ac�vi�es for bond issuances and other strategic ini�a�ves;  
• Financial support services for the annual budget process; and,  
• Execu�ve Repor�ng, which may include, but is not limited to cost reports, Key Performance Indicator 

reports, construc�on project sta�s�cs, cash flow projec�ons and EACs. 
 

Category 4: Grant and PFC Applica�on Services: Services may include, but are not limited to: 
• Assist in prepara�on of applica�ons for federal, state, and PFC funding;  
• Assist with requests for federal agency approvals for procurement and contract compliance as needed; 

and, 
• Assist with grant and PFC applica�on close-out.  

 
Category 5: Extension of Staff Services: Services may include, but are not limited to: 

• Assist the Engineering, Construc�on, and Finance Departments in prepara�on for Construc�on Finance 
Oversight Commitee, Construc�on Commitee, Procurement Commitee, and other mee�ngs upon 
request;  



• Assist with agenda and minutes;  
• Assist with contract, purchase order and invoice processing using specified so�ware programs; and, 
• Assist with budget planning and tracking, crea�on of projects and comple�on of project control forms. 

 
Category 6: Audit and Advisory Services: 
 

• Perform audits of engineering and construc�on contracts, upon request; and, 
• Provide advisory services regarding best prac�ces and process improvements. 

 
Under any category, the Services may also include financial, audit, accoun�ng, and other oversight services in 
support of emergency or disaster recovery efforts, assis�ng the construc�on department and legal counsel on 
construc�on claims reviews, dispute review board proceedings, legal proceedings, advisory services regarding best 
prac�ces and process improvements, and any other extension of staff du�es as requested to support the Avia�on 
Authority. 
 
Services may be awarded to any of the five selected firms; however, the specific services must be awarded per 
category to the firm(s) that proposed under the specific category. 
 
ISSUES 
 
On August 27, 2024, the Construc�on Commitee (CC) recommended approval of the following addenda on the 
above-referenced agreement with Anser:   
 

• Fiscal Year (FY) 2025 Staff Extension Support Services to the Construc�on Finance Department for the total 
not-to-exceed fees amount of $292,320, with funding from Opera�ons and Maintenance Funds (subject to 
adop�on of the FY 2025 Avia�on Authority Budget by the Avia�on Authority Board, under separate item).  
These services will provide extension of staff services to the Construc�on Finance Department in its efforts 
to accommodate construc�on ac�vi�es rela�ng to ongoing construc�on programs; and other related 
services.  Services will be provided from October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025.  The Avia�on 
Authority has reviewed the proposal from Anser, and determined that Anser does not propose any small 
business par�cipa�on on this addendum because of the specific nature of the services to be provided.  
The Small Business Development Department cer�fies that Anser is in good standing as it relates to its 
small business par�cipa�on on those addenda on which small business par�cipa�on is required in its 
professional services agreement. [Reference CC Meeting held August 27, 2024, Agenda Item No. 4-J]. 

• FY 2025 CIP and CIR Support Services to the Engineering and Construc�on Departments for the total not-
to-exceed fees amount of $983,604, with funding from Opera�ons and Maintenance Funds (subject to 
adop�on of the FY 2025 Avia�on Authority Budget by the Avia�on Authority Board, under separate item).  
These services will provide, but are not limited to, CIP support and CIR review services; Avia�on Authority 
execu�ve management with a single point resource for all capital program development analyses, project 
defini�ons, and capital plan updates; support to the Avia�on Authority’s ongoing capital ac�vity, bond 
issues, and other strategic ac�vi�es; maintenance of the CIP data, review of project scope, prepara�on of 
scenario analysis, process development ac�vi�es for upda�ng the CIP; review services in support of the 
annual CIP and Renewal and Replacement (R&R) project process including scope defini�on, cost es�mate 
valida�on, and funding eligibility determina�ons; and all other related services.  Services will be provided 
from October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025.  The Avia�on Authority has reviewed the proposal 
from Anser, and determined that Anser proposes 24.5% Minority and Women Business Enterprise 
(MWBE)/Local Developing Business (LDB)/Veteran Business Enterprise (VBE) par�cipa�on on this 
addendum, and cer�fies that Anser is in good standing as it relates to its small business par�cipa�on. 
[Reference CC Meeting held August 27, 2024, Agenda Item No. 4-K]. 

• FY 2025 Financial Consul�ng on Construc�on, Maintenance, Environmental and Other Projects to the 
Finance Department for the total not-to-exceed fees amount of $2,183,708, with funding from FDOT 
Grants to the extent eligible, Passenger Facility Charges to the extent eligible, Customer Facility Charges to 



the extent eligible, General Airport Revenue Bonds, and Opera�ons and Maintenance Funds (subject to 
adop�on of the FY 2025 Avia�on Authority Budget by the Avia�on Authority Board, under separate item).  
These services will provide, but are not limited to, support to Finance in support of the Avia�on 
Authority’s CIP ac�vi�es at MCO and ORL.  These services will include, but are not limited to, the review of 
all items presented before the Avia�on Authority’s Construc�on Finance Oversight Commitee; applicable 
funding eligibility reviews and financial analyses to include cash flow, commitments and funding 
projec�ons; development of project control budgets and funding plans; atendance and agenda 
prepara�on of applicable commitees; and other related services.  Services will be provided from October 
1, 2024, through September 30, 2025.  The Avia�on Authority has reviewed the proposal from Anser, and 
determined that Anser does not propose any small business par�cipa�on on this addendum because of 
the specific nature of the services to be provided.  The Small Business Development Department cer�fies 
that Anser is in good standing as it relates to its small business par�cipa�on on those addenda on which 
small business par�cipa�on is required in its professional services agreement. [Reference CC Meeting held 
August 27, 2024, Agenda Item No. 4-L]. 

• FY 2025 Construc�on Payment Applica�on and Invoice Review Services to the Construc�on Finance 
Department for the total not-to-exceed fees amount of $2,565,912, with funding from FDOT Grants to the 
extent eligible, Passenger Facility Charges to the extent eligible, Customer Facility Charges to the extent 
eligible, General Airport Revenue Bonds, and Opera�ons and Maintenance Funds (subject to adop�on of 
the FY 2025 Avia�on Authority Budget by the Avia�on Authority Board, under separate item). These 
services will include, but are not limited to, contract, cost and funding compliance reviews of design and 
construc�on-related billings in support of the capital projects; and all other related services. Services will 
be provided from October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025. The Avia�on Authority has reviewed the 
proposal from Anser, and determined that Anser proposes 30.4% MWBE/LDB/VBE par�cipa�on on this 
addendum, and cer�fies that Anser is in good standing as it relates to its small business par�cipa�on. 
[Reference CC Meeting held August 27, 2024, Agenda Item No. 4-M]. 

• FY 2025 Financial Consul�ng on Construc�on, Maintenance, Environmental and Other Projects to the 
Construc�on and Engineering Departments, for the total not-to-exceed fees amount of $3,098,964, with 
funding from FDOT Grants to the extent eligible, Passenger Facility Charges to the extent eligible, 
Customer Facility Charges to the extent eligible, General Airport Revenue Bonds, and Opera�ons and 
Maintenance Funds (subject to adop�on of the FY 2025 Avia�on Authority Budget by the Avia�on 
Authority Board, under separate item). Services will include, but are not limited to, support to the 
Construc�on and Engineering Departments in support of the Avia�on Authority’s CIP ac�vi�es at MCO 
and ORL, and consist of compliance support services of the Avia�on Authority, including the Construc�on 
Commitee and Avia�on Authority Board; review of construc�on contract award and professional services 
fee proposals for contract compliance; perform independent third-party reviews of change orders and 
professional services fee agreement addenda/amendments prior to submission to the Avia�on Authority’s 
Construc�on Commitee; perform independent fee es�mates for federally-funded projects and reviews for 
Davis-Bacon wage rate compliance on AIP and other federally-funded projects; verify funding sources and 
prepare funding eligibility on federal, state and other funding sources; develop and update EACs for ac�ve 
capital construc�on projects and report on EAC informa�on; prepare cost sta�s�cs reports and execu�ve 
reports, including management reports, cost reports and KPI reports; and all other services requested by 
the Construc�on and Engineering Departments.  Services will be provided from October 1, 2024, through 
September 30, 2025. The Avia�on Authority has reviewed the proposal from Anser, and determined that 
Anser proposes 20.6% MWBE/LDB/VBE par�cipa�on on this addendum, and cer�fies that Anser is in good 
standing as it relates to its small business par�cipa�on. [Reference CC Meeting held August 27, 2024, 
Agenda Item No. 4-N]. 

 
SMALL BUSINESS 
 
Individual small business par�cipa�on is included for each of the addenda listed above. 
 
 



ALTERNATIVES 
 
None. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Fiscal impact is $9,124,508.  Funding is from FDOT Grants to the extent eligible, Passenger Facility Charges to the 
extent eligible, Customer Facility Charges to the extent eligible, General Airport Revenue Bonds, and Opera�ons 
and Maintenance Funds (subject to adop�on of the FY 2025 Avia�on Authority Budget by the Avia�on Authority 
Board, under separate item). 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
It is respec�ully requested that the Avia�on Authority Board resolve to accept the recommenda�on of the 
Construc�on Commitee to (1) approve Mul�ple Addenda to the Anser Advisory Consul�ng, LLC dba Anser 
Advisory. as follows: (a) FY 2025 Staff Extension Support Services to the Construc�on Finance Department for the 
total not-to-exceed fees amount of $292,320, with funding from Opera�ons and Maintenance Funds; (b) FY 2025 
CIP and CIR Support Services to the Engineering and Construc�on Departments for the total not-to-exceed fees 
amount of $983,604, with funding from Opera�ons and Maintenance Funds; (c) FY 2025 Financial Consul�ng on 
Construc�on, Maintenance, Environmental and Other Projects to the Finance Department for the total not-to-
exceed fees amount of $2,183,708, with funding from FDOT Grants to the extent eligible, Passenger Facility Charges 
to the extent eligible, Customer Facility Charges to the extent eligible, General Airport Revenue Bonds, and 
Opera�ons and Maintenance Funds; (d) FY 2025 Construc�on Payment Applica�on and Invoice Review Services to 
the Construc�on Finance Department for the total not-to-exceed fees amount of $2,565,912, with funding from 
FDOT Grants to the extent eligible, Passenger Facility Charges to the extent eligible, Customer Facility Charges to 
the extent eligible, General Airport Revenue Bonds, and Opera�ons and Maintenance Funds; and, (e) FY 2025 
Financial Consul�ng on Construc�on, Maintenance, Environmental and Other Projects to the Construc�on and 
Engineering Departments, for the total not-to-exceed fees amount of $3,098,964, with funding from FDOT Grants 
to the extent eligible, Passenger Facility Charges to the extent eligible, Customer Facility Charges to the extent 
eligible, General Airport Revenue Bonds, and Opera�ons and Maintenance Funds; and, (2) authorize the Chief 
Execu�ve Officer or an Avia�on Authority Officer to execute the necessary documents following sa�sfactory review 
by legal counsel. 
 


	4-J_FY25 Construction PA and Invoice Review Svcs (Task 2) 08-27-24.pdf
	Letter
	MWBE Form


		kevin.thibault@goaa.org
	2024-09-19T20:46:30+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Kevin Thibault (kevin.thibault@goaa.org)


		karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com
	2024-09-19T20:46:32+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Karen Ryan (karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com)


		rob.brancheau@anseradvisory.com
	2024-09-19T20:46:33+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Robert Brancheau (rob.brancheau@anseradvisory.com)




